

Kansas City

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 230970 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:11/9/2023In control:CouncilOn agenda:11/30/2023Final action:11/30/2023

Title: Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas and Councilperson Melissa Patterson Hazley

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to develop a common application for housing and economic development funds administered by the City and report back to Council within 90 days.

Sponsors: Quinton Lucas, Melissa Patterson Hazley

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. No Docket Memo 230970, 2. 230969-230970-230971 MQL and MPH Contracting Presentation

11.29.pdf, 3. Authenticated Resolution 230970

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/30/2023	1	Council	Adopted	Pass
11/29/2023	1	Neighborhood Planning and Development Committee	Immediate Adoption	Pass
11/9/2023	1	Council	referred	

RESOLUTION NO. 230970

Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas and Councilperson Melissa Patterson Hazley

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to develop a common application for housing and economic development funds administered by the City and report back to Council within 90 days.

WHEREAS, the City administers a variety of funds to support housing and economic development, including the Central City Economic Development Sales Tax, the Housing Trust Fund, the HOME Investment Partnerships Program, and the Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the demand for each of these funding sources continues to exceed availability, meaning applicants may have to apply multiple times for various funds to be successful; and

WHEREAS, the City has articulated priorities around achieving deep levels of affordability and redevelopment of areas experiencing blight and vacancy with these funds; and

WHEREAS, projects reflecting those priorities often need to layer or "stack" multiple funding sources in order to cover costs; and

WHEREAS, each program currently has its own application but each asks for very similar information; and

WHEREAS, applying for these funds can be costly for applicants, particularly as the applications

File #: 230970, Version: 1

become more complex; and

WHEREAS, confusion around application requirements can lead to delays in application timelines, which ultimately delay the timely disbursement of funds; and

WHEREAS, this presents an opportunity for a common, standardized application to enable projects to be eligible for multiple funding sources with one application, subject to the review of each program's existing advisory bodies; and

WHEREAS, gathering more standardized information during the application stage can reduce unnecessary bureaucracy and enable more standardized contracting, invoicing, and reporting on the back-end; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the City Manager is directed to develop a common application for housing and economic development funds administered by the City, including but not limited to the Central City Economic Development Sales Tax, the Housing Trust Fund, the HOME Investment Partnerships Program, and the Community Development Block Grant Program.

Section 2. That the City Manager is directed to evaluate and recommend any administrative or legislative changes needed, such as the purchase of software packages, to effectively implement the common application.

Section 3. That the City Manager is directed to vet the application with the relevant advisory boards prior to finalization.

Section 4. That the City Manager is directed to report back to the Council within 90 days.